

Hearing Date: October 11, 2012, 10:00 AM (prevailing Eastern Time)

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Telephone: (212) 450-4000
Facsimile: (212) 607-7983
Marshall S. Huebner
Amelia T.R. Starr
Jonathan D. Martin

*Counsel to the Debtors
and Debtors in Possession*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

PATRIOT COAL CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Debtors.

Chapter 11

Case No. 12-12900 (SCC)

(Jointly Administered)

**DEBTORS' OBJECTION TO THE MOTION OF PATRICIA WILLITS,
WILLIAM G. PARROTT, JR., AND DON PETRIE, TRUSTEE FOR THE
PPW ROYALTY TRUST, FOR RELIEF FROM AUTOMATIC STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. The Breach of Contract Action	3
B. The “Judicial Taking” Action	3
ARGUMENT	5
A. The Movants Lack Standing to Lift the Automatic Stay	5
B. Even If the Movants Had Standing, Cause Would Not Exist to Lift the Stay	7
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>In re AP Indus., Inc.</u> , 117 B.R. 789 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	8
<u>In re Anton</u> , 145 B.R. 767 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	16
<u>In re Bally Total Fitness of Greater N.Y., Inc.</u> , 402 B.R. 616 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009), <u>aff'd</u> , 411 B.R. 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11, 12, 14
<u>In re Comcoach Corp.</u> , 698 F.2d 571 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5, 6, 7
<u>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp.</u> , No. 90B-10421, 1990 WL 302177 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 1990).....	14
<u>E. Refractories Co. v. Forty Eight Insulations Inc.</u> , 157 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	8
<u>Grocery Haulers, Inc. v. A&P (In re A&P)</u> , 467 B.R. 44 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	8, 9
<u>In re Keene Corp.</u> , 171 B.R. 180 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	15-16
<u>Lamarche v. Miles</u> , 416 B.R. 53 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	8-9
<u>In re Lazarus Burman Assocs.</u> , 161 B.R. 891 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<u>In re Lippold</u> , 457 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	5
<u>In re Metz</u> , 165 B.R. 769 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1994).....	16
<u>In re Motors Liquidation Co.</u> , No. 10 Civ. 36 RJH, 2010 WL 4630327 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	11

<u>In re N.Y. Med. Grp.</u> , 265 B.R. 408 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	8, 9, 10
<u>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</u> , No. 05-17930, 2006 Bankr. LEXIS 477 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2006)	14
<u>In re Northwest Airlines Corp.</u> , No. 05-17930, 2006 WL 2381865 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2006)	14
<u>In re Project Orange Assocs., LLC</u> , 432 B.R. 89 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15
<u>In re Refco Inc.</u> , 505 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5
<u>In re Sonnax Indus., Inc.</u> , 907 F.2d 1280 (2d Cir. 1990).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re St. Vincent’s Catholic Med. Ctrs. of New York</u> , 429 B.R. 139 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
<u>Willits v. Peabody Coal Co.</u> , 332 S.W.3d 260 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	3
<u>In re WorldCom, Inc.</u> , No. 05 Civ. 5704, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55284 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 4, 2006)	12

STATUTES & RULES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)	5-6
11 U.S.C. § 101(10)	5
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)	1, 5, 6
11 U.S.C. § 362(d)(1)	8
R.S.Mo. § 527.110	4, 13
